BAY TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PUBLIC HEARING
AUGUST 26, 2024

CALL TO ORDER Chairperson Patrick Alguire called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm and led
the Pledge of Allegiance

ATTENDANCE Upon the completion of a roll call, the following Members of the Bay Township
Zoning Board of Appeals were identified as being present: Chair Patrick Alguire,
Board of Trustees Representative Steve Ritter, Planning Commission
Representative and Vice Chair Nancy Blandford, member Arnold Koteskey,
alternate Mike Klein and alternate Chris Sutton. Excused Absent: Secretary John
Rohe. Also present: Baranski (Recording Secretary), and Zach Sompels (Zoning
Administrator)

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION by Blandford, seconded by Koteskey to approve August 26, 2024
agenda, passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the Board Members.

Yeas: Ritter, Alguire, Sutton, Blandford, Koteskey
Nays: None
Abstain: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION by Blandford, seconded by Ritter to correct and dispense with the
reading of the August 12, 2024 Bay Township Zoning Board of Appeals
meeting minutes as corrected, passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the
Board Members.

Yeas: Ritter, Alguire, Sutton, Blandford, Koteskey
Nays: None
Abstain: None

CONFLICT OF INTERESTS
None

VARIANCE REQUEST
Chair Alguire stated the Order of Business for the public hearing.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR CASE EXPLANATION:
Ardis A. Ehardt

Tax ID 15-001-400-169-00
4663 Chatelet Drive, Boyne City, M1 49712
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The applicant (Ardis A. Ehardt) is requesting a variance from the side setback as well as the setback
between the principal structure and the accessory building. The subject property is 13,068 sq ft (.03
acres) located in the Residential Zoning District in the Villa de Charlevoix. The site plan shows an existing
home with a mounded septic system in the backyard. Accessory buildings may not be located closer to
any side or rear lot line then than the principal building is permitted (not less than fifteen [15] feet), with
the exception for accessory buildings having less than 120 square feet of floor area, which may be
located not less than 10 (ten) feet from a side or rear lot line. The distance between an accessory
building in excess of 120 square feet and any principal building shall be not less than ten (10) feet.

The applicant would like to build an accessory structure behind the home. The proposed 10'x16’
structure would have a three (3) foot side setback and a six (6) foot accessory/principal structure
setback. Per the Zoning Ordinance, the side setback, in the Residential District, is fifteen (15) feet. The
proposed request is a three (3) foot setback resulting in a request for a twelve (12) foot variance on the
side setback. Per the Zoning Ordinance, the Accessory/Principal setback, in the Residential District, is
ten (10) feet. The proposed request is a six (6) foot setback resulting in a request for a four (4) foot
variance.

Public Hearing was published in the Petoskey News Review on August 8, 2024 and all property owners
within 300 feet of the noted property were notified of the hearing and request.

APPLICANTS COMMENT
All nonconformities were existing prior to purchase of property. The mounded
septic field cannot be compromised, although the applicant stated that the
slope of the field may have to be excavated possibly up to a distance of one (1)
foot to accommodate the accessory building. The lot is small in size and limited.
A shed would allow the applicant additional storage and allow better use of the
home’s garage by moving contents from the garage to the shed. The applicant
has not considered any alternative plans.

PUBLIC COMMENT
Public comment opened and closed at 6:29 pm with no public comment.

The Bay Township Zoning Board of Appeals Finding of Fact

1. The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) finds that Ardis A. Ehardt has submitted an applica-
tion requesting a dimensional variance from Bay Township Zoning Ordinances Article
IV, Zoning District Regulations, Section 4.7.c and 4.7.d and Article V, section 5.4.

2. The ZBA finds that the subject property is 13,068 sq ft (.03 acres) located in the
Residential Zoning District in the Villa de Charlevoix at 4663 Chatelet Drive, Boyne City,
MI 49712. Tax ID 15-001-400-169-00.
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The ZBA finds that the applicant requests to build an accessory structure behind the
home. The proposed request is a three (3) foot setback resulting in a request for a
twelve (12) foot variance on the side setback. The proposed Accessory/Principal set-
back is six (6) feet resulting in a request for a four (4) foot variance.

The ZBA finds that the notice of a public hearing was issued on August 8, 2024 by the
Bay Township Clerk and was published in the official county paper of record and adja-
cent property owners and other interested parties as required by the Bay Township
Zoning Ordinance and the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (Public Act 110 of 2006).

The ZBA finds that written comments were solicited and the final date to submit writ-
ten comments was 4:00 pm on August 26, 2024. Comments were received, summa-
rized at the Public Hearing, and made part of the public record.

The ZBA finds that a public hearing was held by the ZBA on August 26, 2024 to consider
this matter and testimony was taken from the applicant(s) and those wishing to be
heard.

The ZBA finds that the application met 3 of the 6 standards of practical difficulty for
dimensional variances found in Bay Township Ordinance Article XIV, section 14.9.

Standard 1: That there are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the
property involved that do not apply to other properties in the surrounding
vicinity, and/or Zoning District, such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or
shape of the parcel, the presence of water or topographic conditions which
render strict compliance with the applicable regulations, as applied to the
parcel, practically impossible or unnecessarily burdensome.

All members voted yes. The ZBA found that the applicant met the Standard.

The ZBA members agreed that the small size of the lot was further
compromised by a mounded septic drain field thereby limiting available building
sites. Pushing the shed back from its proposed position would encroach into the
rear setback; moving the building site to the left of the property is not possible
because of the placement of the septic tank.

Standard 2: The need for the requested variance is not the result of any
property owner’s actions in the chain of title, unless action predated the
enactment the Zoning Ordinance or the specific standard from which a variance
is sought.

Members Alguire, Blandford, Koteskey, Sutton voted YES; Member Ritter
voted NO. The ZBA found that applicant met the Standard.

The ZBA found that the limited space for the building was the result of the
septic drain field that was constructed prior to the applicant purchasing the
property. Furthermore, due to the small size of the lot, the septic field could not
be placed anywhere else on the property.
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Standard 3: That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback,
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property.

All members voted NO. The applicant failed to meet the Standard.

The ZBA found that denying the application will not prevent the property owner
from using the property as she has now for several years. The applicant’s wishes
to build an accessory building to store possessions that are currently stored in
the garage. The use of an accessory building provides the applicant with a
convenience but does not prevent full use of the property.

Standard 4: That granting the requested variance would do substantial justice
to the appellant property owner, as well as other property owners in the
vicinity, or that granting a lesser variance than requested would give substantial
relief to the applicant property owner as well as other property owners in the
vicinity.

All members voted NO. The applicant failed to meet the Standard.

The ZBA found that the applicant can still use the garage as the primary storage
facility for the property as do many others within the zoning district.

Standard 5: That the granting of the requested variance will not cause an
adverse impact on surrounding property or the use and enjoyment of property
in the vicinity, or Zoning District.

Members Koteskey, Sutton, Alguire voted YES; Members Ritter, Blandford
voted NO. The ZBA found that the applicant met the Standard.

The ZBA found that the construction of the accessory building in line with the
neighbors accessory building to the immediate right of the property and
therefore out of view would not cause an adverse impact for the neighbor. The
ZBA found that there are empty lots behind and to the immediate left of the
property.

Standard 6: That the granting of the requested variance will not adversely affect
the purposes or objectives of the Ordinance.

All members voted NO. The applicant failed to meet the Standard.

The ZBA found that a 3-foot side setback and 6-foot
accessory/accessory/principal setback could potentially represent a safety
concern as being too close to the principle dwelling in regards to access for
emergency and safety services and in the event of fire has the potential to
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spread from one building to another. There was additional concern that,
according to the applicant, the proposed building would require digging into the
slope of the septic drainage field thus potentially resulting in failure of the septic
field resulting in unnecessary downstream expenses for the applicant

8. Based on the above findings the ZBA denied the application for a dimensional variance
for 4663 Chatelet Drive, Boyne City, M1 49712 - Property Tax Identification No.: 15-001-
400-169-00 in the Residential Zoning District located in the Villa de Charlevoix.

MOTION BY RITTER, seconded by SUTTON to deny the variance request passed upon
unanimous affirmation vote of the Board Members.

Yeas: Ritter, Alguire, Koteskey, Sutton, Blandford

Nays: None

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REPORT
Sompels presented an oral report on zoning activities.

PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT
Blandford had nothing new to present since the August 12 2024 meeting.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REPORT Ritter had nothing new to present since the August 12 2024 meeting.

PUBLIC COMMENT Open and closed at 7:45 pm with no comment.

ADJOURN MOTION BY Ritter, seconded by Koteskey, to adjourn the ZBA meeting at
7:45pm passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the Board Members.
Yeas: Ritter, Alguire, Sutton, Blandford, Koteskey
Nays: None
Absent: None

Respectfully Submitted,

Kristin Baranski
Recording Secretary



